
12/27/2023

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

City Council
January 23, 2024

BORDWELL PARK BASKETBALL COURT 
RENOVATION PROJECT

Parks, Recreation and Community Services 
Department

RiversideCA.gov

2

• Replace existing 
deteriorated 
basketball court with 
new reinforced 
basketball court with 
graphic acrylic sports 
court surfacing.

PROJECT



12/27/2023

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

MEASURE Z

• June 13, 2023 - City Council authorized allocation of $6,492,000 in Measure Z 
funding for Parks capital improvement projects including a $100,000 for the 
Bordwell Park Basketball Court Replacement project, $105,000 for the 
Goeske Center Restroom, and one-time funding for ten other partially 
funded park capital improvement projects. 

• Use of $9,383.32 from the Janet Goeske Foundation Center Restroom 
Renovation Measure Z project (“Goeske project”) account is proposed to 
fund a full 10% construction contingency for the Bordwell Basketball Court 
Renovation project.  Bids for the Goeske project came in under budget, 
and there is enough funding left in the Goeske project’s Measure Z account 
to use for the Bordwell Basketball Court Renovation.

RiversideCA.gov

4

Strategic Priority No. 1 – Arts, Culture and Recreation

Goal 1.3  – Improve parks, recreational amenities, open 
space, trail development, and fulfill critical lifecycle and 
facility maintenance needs.

Goal 1.4 to prioritize safety at parks, trails, arts, cultural 
and recreational facilities.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 



12/27/2023

3

RiversideCA.gov

5

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the City Council:

1. Award Bid No. 7987 to Wheeler Paving, Inc., of Riverside, 
California, in the amount of $187,666.25 for the construction of 
the Bordwell Park Basketball Court Renovation Project.  

2. Authorize 10% change order authority in an amount up to 
$18,766.63 for project changes including, but not limited to, 
unforeseen conditions or necessary design changes, for a total 
contract amount of $206,432.88, and

3. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a 
Construction Agreement with Wheeler Paving, Inc., of Riverside, 
California including making minor and non-substantive changes.


